

**STATE OF MICHIGAN
IN THE SUPREME COURT**

UNLOCK MICHIGAN, GEORGE
FISHER, and NANCY HYDE-DAVIS

Supreme Court No. 162949

**ORAL ARGUMENT
REQUESTED**

Plaintiffs,

v.

THE BOARD OF STATE
CANVASSERS, JOCELYN BENSON,
in her official capacity as Secretary of State, and
JONATHAN BRATER, in his official capacity as
Director of the Bureau of Elections,

Defendants,

KEEP MICHIGAN SAFE,

Intervening Defendant.

**INTERVENING DEFENDANT KEEP MICHIGAN SAFE'S BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO
PLAINTIFFS' COMPLAINT FOR IMMEDIATE MANDAMUS RELIEF**

Christopher M. Trebilcock (P62101)
Vincent C. Sallan (P79888)
CLARK HILL PLC
500 Woodward Avenue
Detroit, MI 48226
(313) 965-8300
ctrebilcock@clarkhill.com
vsallan@clarkhill.com

Mark Brewer (P35661)
GOODMAN ACKER, P.C.
17000 W. Ten Mile Road
Southfield, MI 48075
(248) 483-5000
mbrewer@goodmanacker.com

Attorneys for Intervening Defendant Keep Michigan Safe

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

INTRODUCTION 1

BACKGROUND 3

ARGUMENT 4

 I. The Court Lacks Jurisdiction Over Plaintiffs’ Complaint. 4

 II. Unlock Michigan’s Illegal Signature Gathering Casts Doubt on Whether Unlock Michigan Submitted Sufficient Signatures to Warrant Certification..... 7

 A. The Board Does Not Have a Clear Duty to Certify Unlock Michigan’s Petition, Nor Did it Breach any Duty, Because the Board Has Not Determined that Unlock Michigan Submitted Sufficient Signatures Required for Certification Given Well-Documented Illegal Signature Gathering Committed..... 7

 B. The Board Has the Statutory Authority to Conduct an Investigation. 14

 III. The Board, Secretary Benson, and the Director of Elections Have All Failed to Comply with the APA, Which Nullifies Any Actions Taken With Respect to Unlock Michigan. 16

 A. The Secretary of State Failed to Promulgate Rules as Required by Law. 16

 B. Pursuant to *Genetski*, the Board’s Canvassing Procedures, Including the Unauthorized Sampling Methodology, Should Have Been Promulgated as Rules Under the APA and Were Not. 27

 C. Unlock Michigan’s Arguments About Retroactivity of Rules Are Premature and Speculative..... 30

 IV. The Board Failed to Provide Proper Notice of the Actions it Was Proposing to Take at its July 6, 2020 Meeting and Deprived Keep Michigan Safe of its Due Process Rights 30

 V. The Petition is Defective in Several Ways 32

 A. Unlock Michigan’s Petition Fails to Strictly Comply with the Michigan Election Law 34

 B. Other Deficiencies Fatal to Unlock Michigan’s Petition..... 38

CONCLUSION 50

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Advisory Opinion re Constitutionality of 1972 PA 294</i> , 389 Mich 441, 472; 206 NW2d 469 (1973)	5
<i>Alaskans for Efficient Gov't, Inc</i> , 52 P3d 732 (Alaska 2002).....	45, 47
<i>Auto Club of Mich Comm for Lower Rates Now v Secretary of State</i> , 195 Mich App 613; 491 NW2d 269 (1992)	40
<i>Automobile Club of Michigan v Secretary of State</i> , 195 Mich App 613; 491 NW2d 269 (1992)	39
<i>Bailey v Muskegon Cty Bd of Comm'rs</i> , 122 Mich App 808; 333 NW2d 144 (1983)	47
<i>Berry v Garrett</i> , 316 Mich App 37; 890 NW2d 882 (2016).....	7
<i>Citizens for Protection of Marriage v Board of State Canvassers</i> , 263 Mich App 487; 688 NW2d 538 (2004)	7
<i>Citizens Protecting Michigan's Constitution v Secretary of State</i> , 324 Mich App 561; 922 NW2d 404 (2018)	40
<i>Clonlara, Inc v State Bd of Ed</i> , 442 Mich 230; 501 NW2d 88 (1993)	22
<i>Council About Parochiaid v Secretary of State</i> , 403 Mich 396; 270 NW2d 1 (1978)	40
<i>Cruz v State Farm Mut Auto Ins Co</i> , 466 Mich 588; 648 NW2d 591 (2002).....	49
<i>Danse Corp v City of Madison Heights</i> , 466 Mich 175; 644 NW2d 721 (2002)	21
<i>Dep't of State Compliance & Rules Div v Michigan Educ Ass'n-NEA</i> , 251 Mich App 110; 650 NW2d 120, 123 (2002)	23
<i>Department of Natural Resources v Bayshore Associates, Inc</i> , 210 Mich App 71; 533 NW2d 593 (1995)	26, 27
<i>Detroit Base Coalition for Human Rights of Handicapped v Dep't of Soc Servs</i> , 431 Mich 172; 428 NW2d 335 (1988).....	20
<i>Detroit Edison Co v Pub Serv Comm</i> , 264 Mich App 462; 691 NW2d 61 (2004).....	6
<i>Genetski v Benson</i> , Court of Claims No. 20-000216-MM (Mar 9, 2021)	21
<i>Haven v City of Troy</i> , 39 Mich App 219; 197 NW2d 496 (1972)	31
<i>Hayes v Parole Bd</i> , 312 Mich App 774; 886 NW2d 725 (2015).....	7, 8
<i>Hoerstman Gen Contracting, Inc v Hahn</i> , 474 Mich 66; 711 NW2d 340 (2006).....	48
<i>In re Certified Questions From United States District Court</i> , --- NW2d ---; 506 Mich 332, 2020 WL 5877599 (2020)	5
<i>In re Complaint of Rovas against SBC Mich</i> , 482 Mich 90; 754 NW2d 259.....	20
<i>In re Turner</i> , 108 Mich App 583; 310 NW2d 802 (1981)	26
<i>Jim's Body Shop, Inc v Dep't of Treasury</i> , 328 Mich App 187; 937 NW2d 123 (2019)	24
<i>Kentucky Right to Life, Inc v Terry</i> , 108 F3d 637 (CA 6, 1997)	6
<i>League of Women Voters of Michigan v Secretary of State</i> , 506 Mich 561; 957 NW2d 731 (2020)	4
<i>Leininger v Secretary of State</i> , 316 Mich 644; 26 NW2d 348 (1947).....	34
<i>Libertarian Party of Ohio v Husted</i> , 497 F App'x 581 (CA 6, 2012)	6
<i>LundBerg v Corrections Commission</i> , 57 Mich App 327; 225 NW2d 752 (1975)	26
<i>Martin v Dept of Corrections</i> , 424 Mich 553; 384 NW2d 392 (1986).....	22

McLeod v State Board of Canvassers, 304 Mich 120, 137; 7 NW2d 240 (1942) 14

Mich Civil Rights Initiative v Board of State Canvassers,
268 Mich App 506; 708 NW2d 139 (2005) 8, 15

Michigan Charitable Gaming Ass’n v Michigan,
310 Mich App 584; 873 NW2d 827 (2015) 19

Michigan State AFL-CIO v Sec’y of State,
230 Mich App 1; 583 NW2d 701 (1998) 21

Oshtemo Charter Twp v Kalamazoo Co Rd Comm, 302 Mich App 574; 841 NW2d 135 22

Palozolo v Dep’t of Social Servs, 189 Mich App 530; 473 NW2d 765 (1991) 22

Pharris v Secretary of State, 117 Mich App 202; 323 NW2d 652 (1982) 20, 28

Pletz v Sec’y of State, 125 Mich App 335; 336 NW2d 789 (1983) 21

Protect Our Jobs v Board of State Canvassers, 492 Mich 763; 822 NW2d 534 (2012) 33

SBC Health Midwest, Inc v City of Kentwood, 500 Mich 65; 894 NW2d 535 (2017) 48

South Dearborn Env’tl Improvement Ass’n, Inc v Dep’t of Env’tl Quality,
502 Mich 349; 917 NW2d 603 (2018) 41

Stand Up for Democracy v Secretary of State,
492 Mich 588; 822 NW2d 159 (2012) 8, 45, 47

Stanton v Lloyd Hammond Produce Farms, 400 Mich 135; 235 NW2d 114 (1977) 5

State News v Mich State Univ, 481 Mich 692; 753 NW2d 20 (2008) 49

Vernon v Controlled Temperature, Inc, 229 Mich App 31; 580 NW2d 452 (1998) 25

W Bloomfield Hosp v Certificate of Need Bd, 452 Mich 515; 550 NW2d 223(1996) 24

Williams v Warden, Michigan Reformatory, 88 Mich App 782; 279 NW2d 313 (1979) 26

Yick Wo v Hopkins, 118 US 356; 6 SCt 1064, 30 LEd 220 (1886) 32

Statutes

MCL 168.544c(1) 36

MCL 168.544c(11)(a) 14

MCL 10.31 5

MCL 10.31(1) 5

MCL 10.31a 46

MCL 10.32 46

MCL 158.482a(4) 40

MCL 168.1 10, 23

MCL 168.167 29

MCL 168.31(1)(a) 16

MCL 168.31(2) 17, 20, 22, 27

MCL 168.485 168.643a 43

MCL 168.643a 43

MCL 168.477(1) 40

MCL 168.482

MCL 168.482(2) 23, 36, 48, 49

MCL 168.482(6) 36

MCL 168.482(7) 37

MCL 168.482a(4) 33, 38, 40
MCL 168.482b
MCL 168.544c 33
MCL 168.544c(14) 14
MCL 168.807 29
MCL 24.201 to 24.328 17
MCL 24.243 28
MCL 30.401 35
MCL 37.2101 35
MCL 168.482a(5) 14
MCL 168.482b(2)(b)..... 43

Constitutional Provisions

Const 1963 Art 4, § 33..... 47
Const 1963, Art 2 § 9 34
Const 1963, Art 4, § 25 39

Public Acts

969 PA 306 17
1945 PA 302..... 38
1945 PA 302;
1954 PA 116 10
2006 PA 546..... 35, 38
PA 220 in 1999 16
Public Act 608..... 33

Other Authorities

6 Am Jur 2d, Constitutional Law, § 17.....5
Circulating and Canvassing Countywide Petition Forms (April 2020) 17, 18
Interpretative Statement to State Bar of Michigan 21
LeDuc, Michigan Administrative Law, § 4.28 (June 2020) 25,26
Nat’l Labor Relations Bd., *NLRB Style Manual: A Guide for Legal Writing in Plain English*, 51
(2000) 42
Oliver P. Field, *The Effect of an Unconstitutional Statute* 1, 4 (1935) 6
P. Egan, *In secret recording, trainer for Unlock Michigan advises on unlawful tactics*, Detroit
Free Press (Sep 22, 2020)..... 10
P. Egan, *Unlock Michigan petition circulator has criminal record, history of ‘bait and switch’*,
Detroit Free Press (Aug 28, 2020) 10
S. Fenske, Mark Jacoby, *Accused of Voter Fraud in AZ, Is Arrested*, Phoenix Sun Times (Oct
27, 2008)..... 10

Staff, State rep 'appalled' at convicted petition circulator potentially gathering signatures in
Arkansas, Legal Newsline (July 10, 2020) 10
Sponsoring a Statewide Initiative, Referendum or Constitutional Amendment Petition (June 11,
2019)..... 17, 18
Sponsoring a Statewide Initiative, Referendum or Constitutional Amendment Petition (Mar 1,
2021)..... 18, 19
